

Court No. 19  
(265719)

**30.01.2026**  
(AD 4)  
(S. Banerjee)

WPA 14648 of 2025

Manik Chand Das  
Vs.  
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Kamal Mishra

...for the petitioner

Mr. Soumitra Bandyopadhyay  
Mr. Ramchandra Guchhait

...for the State

Mr. Subhadeep Chatterjee  
Ms. Arpita Kundu

...for the private-respondents

Mr. Mishra, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner submits that the authorities have not taken any step in spite of a complaint lodged by the petitioner alleging encroachment upon the PWD road.

Affidavit of service filed in Court today, is taken on record.

In spite of service none appears for the State.

Mr. Bandyopadhyay, learned Senior Government Advocate, who usually represents the State and is present in Court, is requested to appear in this matter.

Let the appointment of Mr. Bandyopadhyay, along with a junior of his choice, be regularised by the concerned authority.

Let a copy of the writ petition be supplied to the junior of Mr. Bandyopadhyay in course of the day.

List this matter under the heading 'New Motion' on February 3, 2026.

**(Hiranmay Bhattacharyya, J.)**