

D/L- 13-15
03/02/2026
Ct. No.-19
Aritra

WPA 14393 of 2025

Atul Krishna Das

Vs.

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

With

WPA 14394 of 2025

Amiya Kumar Das

Vs.

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

With

WPA 14648 of 2025

Manik Chand Das

Vs.

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Kamal Mishra
Mr. Pratap Sanfui

....for the petitioner
in all the writ petitions

Mr. Soumitra Bandyopadhyay, Sr. Govt. Adv.
Mr. Ram Chandra Guchhait

....for the State in all
the writ petitions

Mr. Chittapriya Ghosh
Ms. Priyanka Saha

....for the respondent Nos.7 to 9
in WPA 14394 of 2025

Mr. Subhadeep Chatterjee
Ms. Arpita Kundu
Mr. N. Roy

....for the private respondents in
WPA 14393 of 2025 & WPA 14648 of 2025

In Re:- WPA 14393 of 2025

The learned advocate appearing for the State prays
for time to produce the copy of the demarcation report.

Heard Mr. Mishra, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner and the learned advocate for the private-respondents.

In Re:- WPA 14394 of 2025

The petitioner alleges that the private-respondents has erected a construction by encroaching upon the PWD road.

The learned advocate appearing for the State files a memo dated February 2, 2026 issued by the Sub-Divisional Officer, Contai, wherein it has been specifically stated that as per the report of the Block Land & Land Reforms Officer, Khejuri-I Block dated 02.02.2026, it has been noted that encroachments exist on Plot No.9265 within Mouza-Kamarda.

On a query of the Court, Mr. Guchhait, learned advocate appearing for the State prays for an accommodation to produce the copy of the report of the Block Land & Land Reforms Officer.

Mr. Ghosh, learned advocate appearing for the private-respondents denies the allegation of the petitioner that the private-respondents have encroached upon the PWD road.

Let the report of the Block Land & Land Reforms Officer be produced on the next date.

In Re:- WPA 14648 of 2025

The learned advocate appearing for the State prays for time to produce the copy of the demarcation report.

Heard Mr. Mishra, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner and the learned advocate for the private-respondents.

List these matters day after tomorrow i.e. **February 5, 2026** under the same heading.

(Hiranmay Bhattacharyya, J.)